# 505832776 12/20/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5879709

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC.	12/19/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	999 WEST 1500 SOUTH
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	WOODS CROSS
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84087

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15485070
Application Number:	16410936
Application Number:	62320991

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)478-0076

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8014780071

Email: docket@mocclaw.com

Correspondent Name: MORRISS O'BRYANT COMPAGNI CANNON, PLLC

**Address Line 1:** 4505 S. WASATCH BLVD, SUITE 270

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5785NP_CN1_PR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK W. COMPAGNI
SIGNATURE:	/Frank W. Compagni/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=5785\_Assignment (Maje UT to DE)#page1.tif source=5785\_Assignment (Maje UT to DE)#page2.tif

PATENT 505832776 REEL: 051346 FRAME: 0030

ASSIGNMENT	Assignor	MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (a Utah Corporation)
Page <u>1</u> of 2	Assignee	MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (a Delaware Corporation)

WHEREAS, MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation of the state of Utah, having a principal place of business at 999 West 1500 South, Suite 600, Woods Cross, Utah 84087, United States of America, is desirous of transferring whatever right, title and interest ASSIGNOR owns in the inventions described in the following patents and patent applications, hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS:"

<u>TITLE</u>	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR MEASURING VOLUME OF BLOOD LOSS	United States	15/485,070	April 11, 2017
APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR MEASURING VOLUME OF BLOOD LOSS	United States	16/410,936	May 13, 2019
APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR MEASURING VOLUME OF BLOOD LOSS	United States	62/320,991	April 11, 2016

WHEREAS, MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 999 West 1500 South, Suite 600, Woods Cross, Utah 84087, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE whatever right, title and interest it owns in and to the PATENT RIGHTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the PATENT

PATENT REEL: 051346 FRAME: 0031

ASSIGNMENT	Assignor	MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (a Utah Corporation)
Page <u>2</u> of 2	Assignee	MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (a Delaware Corporation)

RIGHTS are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the PATENT RIGHTS, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States
Patent and Trademark Office and the director of any foreign patent office to issue and/or
record ownership of the PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this
instrument.

4	The state of the s
Signature:	
Name:	S. Tim Chou
Title:	Chief Financial Officer
Date:	12-19-19
	MEDICAL, INC. (a Delaware Corporation)
(ASSIGNE	
Signature:	
Name:	S. Tim Chou

MAJELCO MEDICAL, INC. (a Utah Corporation)

Chief Financial Officer

PATENT REEL: 051346 FRAME: 0032

**RECORDED: 12/20/2019** 

Title:

Date:

(ASSIGNOR)